PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Manfred Frank Systems Limited	03/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Manfred Frank Patent Holdings Limited	
Street Address:	222 Moumoukai Hill Road	
Internal Address:	Clevedon, Papakura	
City:	Auckland	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	
Postal Code:	RD5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11792402	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)720-8383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-207-3800

Email: alexis_karriker@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP

Address Line 1: 1279 Oakmead Parkway

Address Line 4: Sunnyvale, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 069070.P002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric S. Hyman

Total Attachments: 5

source=69070p002_Assignment_120809#page1.tif source=69070p002_Assignment_120809#page2.tif source=69070p002_Assignment_120809#page3.tif

501036649 F

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 023630 FRAME: 0414 source=69070p002_Assignment_120809#page4.tif source=69070p002_Assignment_120809#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 023630 FRAME: 0415

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS DEED is made this 30 day of March 2009.

BETWEEN MANFRED FRANK SYSTEMS LIMITED of Auckland, New Zealand ("the Assignor")

AND MANFRED FRANK PATENT HOLDINGS LIMITED of Auckland, New Zealand ("the Assignee"),

RECITALS:

- The Assignor has with the agreement of the Assignee held in trust on behalf of the Assignee intellectual property rights relating to an invention entitled a Hinge ("the Invention"). patents and patent applications relating to the Invention as set forth in Schedule I hereto ("the Patent Rights"), copyright in original artistic and literary works ("the Copyright") and designs applied to hinge products and the Invention ("the Design Rights").
- B. The Assignee has requested the Assignor execute this Deed of Assignment to now transfer the Invention, the Patent Rights, the Copyright and the Design Rights to the Assignee and the Assignor acknowledging the ownership of same by the Assignee has agreed to enter into this Deed of Assignment to transfer to the Assignee such intellectual property rights.

This is to certify that the photocopy appearing on this page is a true and accurate copy of the original document.

ANDREW MICHAEL BAKER SOLICITOR

PATENT

REEL: 023630 FRAME: 0416

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of NZ \$ 10.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt of which is acknowledged the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee the Invention, the Patent Rights, the Copyright and the Design Rights including the right for the Assignee to be substituted as the Applicant/Patentee of the patent applications and patents as set forth in Schedule I hereto.

2. **EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS**

The Assignor shall forthwith at the expense of the Assignee (if requested by the Assignee) in respect of the Invention, the Copyright and the Design Rights in New Zealand and any other country:

- (a) Execute documents and do all acts necessary or convenient to assure the applying for and/or obtaining protection of any such intellectual property rights including the securing of the grant of Letters Patent and maintaining of same in respect of the applications and patents of Schedule I hereto;
- Execute documents and do all acts necessary or convenient to vest any such (b) protection in the Assignee; and/or
- Execute documents and do all acts necessary or convenient to enable enforcement (c) of any such protection.

2

97.1.

3. **INFORMATION**

The Assignor shall, at the request of the Assignee, and to the extent outstanding, furnish the Assignee with full details of and relating to the Invention, the Patent Rights, the Copyright and the Design Rights (including the circumstances of devising the Invention and creation of the Copyright and the Design Rights) and where possible all original versions of the Invention, the Copyright and the Design rights

4. CONFIDENTIALITY

The Assignor agrees to treat as confidential all information relating to the Invention, the Copyright and the Design Rights and shall not use, disclose or publish same without the express consent of the Assignee. Such obligation shall not extend to information which already is in or which enters the public domain through no fault of the Assignor. The Assignor agrees to seek prior clearance from the Assignee in any case of uncertainty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Deed was executed the date first above written.

SIGNED AND DELIVERED by the said

MANFRED FRANK SYSTEMS LIMITED

In the presence of:

Name:

Address:

3

	ND DELIVERED by the said FRANK PATENT HOLDINGS LIMITED)
In the preser		
Signature:	May Dasse	
Name:	Kay Dasse	
Address:	Clesedo-	
Occupation:	Administration ma	nace

M.A.

REEL: 023630 FRAME: 0419

SCHEDULE I

Country	Number	Application Date	Grant Date
Australia	2005312428	06/12/2005	
Canada	2594154	06/12/2005	
China	2005/80046671.0	06/12/2005	
EPC	05 823 357.8	06/12/2005	
Japan	2007-545402	06/12/2005	
New Zealand	537028	06/12/2004	08/11/2007
New Zealand	555359	06/12/2004	
USA	11/792402	06/12/2005	

The above applications/patents are based on International Patent Application PCT/NZ2005/000317, which claims convention priority of 6 December 2004 from New Zealand patent application 537028.

PATENT